issued Shares and will receive all dividends and distributions declared, paid or made thereafter, save in
respect of the entitlements to the final dividend for the year ended 30th April, 2001 and the Bonus Share
Issue.

6. RESTRICTION ON DISPOSAL OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES
The Subscriber has irrevocably undertaken to, and covenants with, the Company that it will not, within the
period of six (6) months commencing on the date of Completion, either directly or indirectly, sell, transfer,
charge or otherwise dispose of or enter into any agreement, whether in writing or not, for the sale, transfer,
charge or disposal of, any of the Subscription Shares or any interest therein or create any rights or interests in
respect of any of the Subscription Shares.

7. EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
The effects of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company are as follows:

Immediately after Immediately after both
Bonus Share Issue Bonus Share Issue

Shareholding as at but before the completion of and the completion of
the date of this announcement the Subscription (Note 2) the Subscription (Note 2)

No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage No. of Shares Percentage

Ka Yan China Development 334,574,381 63.24 401,489,257 63.24 401,489,257 61.25
(Holding) Company Limited
and Mr. Lam Wai Chun
(Note 1)

The Subscriber 25,281,214 4.78 30,337,456 4.78 50,925,691 7.77
Others 169,221,513 31.98 203,065,816 31.98 203,065,816 30.98

529,077,108 100 634,892,529 100 655,480,764 100

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever
arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

CEC INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

SUBSCRIPTION FOR NEW SHARES

The Board announces that the Company entered into a conditional Agreement with the Subscriber on 11th September, 2001 for the subscription of 20,588,235 Subscription Shares at the Subscription Price of HK$0.68 per Subscription